18612 Federal Register / Vol. 74, No. 77 / Thursday, April 23, 2009 / Rules and Regulations
1 17 CFR 210.
2 17 CFR 229.
3 15 U.S.C. 77a et seq.
4 15 U.S.C. 78a et seq.
5 17 CFR 210.1–02, 210.3–01, 210.3–04, 210.3–05,
210.3–10, 210.3A–02, 210.4–08, 210.5–02, 210.5–
03, 210.5–04, 210.7–03, 210.7–04, 210.7–05, 210.8–

any competitive advantages or
disadvantages will be created.
VII. Update to Codification of Financial
Reporting Policies
The Commission amends the
‘‘Codification of Financial Reporting
Policies’’ announced in Financial
Reporting Release 1 (April 15, 1982) [47
FR 21028] as follows:
1. By removing and reserving Sections
201.01 and 201.02.
2. By revising Section 213.02(b) to
replace the term ‘‘minority interest’’ in
each place it appears with the term
‘‘noncontrolling interest’’.
3. By revising Section 507.03 to
replace the term ‘‘minority interest’’ in
each place it appears with the term
‘‘noncontrolling interest’’.
VerDate Nov<24>2008 17:01 Apr 22, 2009 Jkt 217001 PO 00000 Frm 00003 Fmt 4701 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\23APR2.SGM 23APR2sr
ob
er
ts
 o
n
P
R
O
D
1P
C
70
 w
ith
 P
R
O
P
O
S
A
LS
18614 Federal Register / Vol. 74, No. 77 / Thursday, April 23, 2009 / Rules and Regulations
18 15 U.S.C. 77f, 77g, 77j, and 77s(a).
19 15 U.S.C. 78l, 78m, 78n(a), 78o(d), and 78w(a).
The CFRP is a separate publication
issued by the Commission. It will not be
published in the Federal Register or
Code of Federal Regulations. For more
information about the CFRP, contact the
Commission’s Public Reference Room at
(202) 551–5850.
VIII. Statutory Basis and Text of
Amendments
We are adopting these technical
amendments pursuant to Sections 6, 7,
10 and 19(a) of the Securities Act,18 and
Sections 12, 13, 14(a), 15(d) and 23(a) of
the Exchange Act.19
List of Subjects in 17 CFR Parts 210,
211, 229, 239, 240, and 249
Accounting, Reporting and
recordkeeping requirements, Securities.
Text of Amendments
■ For the reasons set out in the
preamble, Title 17, Chapter II, of the
Code of Federal Regulations is amended
as follows:
PART 210—FORM AND CONTENT OF
AND REQUIREMENTS FOR FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS, SECURITIES ACT OF
1933, SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934, PUBLIC UTILITY HOLDING
COMPANY ACT OF 1935, INVESTMENT
COMPANY ACT OF 1940, INVESTMENT
ADVISERS ACT OF 1940, AND